

Mark D. Etchart
BROWNING, KALECZYC, BERRY & HOVEN, P.C.
800 North Last Chance Gulch, Suite 101
P.O. Box 1697
Helena, MT 59624
Phone: (406) 443-6820
Facsimile: (406) 443-6883
mark@bkbh.com

Marc A. Lackner (*pro hac vice*)
REED SMITH LLP
101 Second Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105-3659
Phone: (415) 543 8700
Facsimile: (415) 391 8269
mlackner@reedsmith.com

Attorneys for Defendant VW Credit, Inc.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION**

WILL BALLEW, on behalf of himself
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

VW CREDIT, Inc.,

Defendant.

Case No. 9:15-cv-00133-M-DLC

**DEFENDANT VW CREDIT,
INC.'S OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER AND/OR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	4
<u>A. Plaintiff’s Allegations and Motion for Preliminary Injunction</u>	4
<u>B. The MDL and VCI’s Pending Motion to Stay</u>	6
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT	7
A. Plaintiff’s Motion Must Be Denied Because The Court Cannot Enter A Class-Wide Injunction Prior to Class Certification	8
B. Plaintiff Cannot Certify A Class Action	9
C. Plaintiff Has Not Established He Is Entitled to Injunctive Relief	11
1. <u>Plaintiff Has Not Established That He Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of His Claims</u>	12
a. Plaintiff Misapplies The Holder Rule	13
b. Plaintiff Is Unlikely To Prevail On His Complaint	15
2. <u>Plaintiff Will Not Suffer Any Irreparable Injury</u>	17
3. <u>Neither The Balance Of Hardships Nor The Public Interest Favors Relief</u>	21
4. <u>If An Injunction Issues, The Court Must Order That Plaintiffs And Every Putative Class Member Post A Bond</u>	25
IV. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Amparan v. Plaza Home Mortg.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	10
<i>Andrews v. Chevy Chase</i> , 545 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976).....	8
<i>Beebe v. James</i> , 91 Mont. 403 (1932)	18
<i>Bernhardt v. L.A. County</i> , 339 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Berry v. Romain</i> , 194 Mont. 400 (1981)	19
<i>Bond v. Volkswagen Group of Am., Inc.</i> , 2:15-cv-13818-GER-APP (E.D. Mich. Oct. 28, 2015)	6
<i>Caribbean Marine Serv. Co. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (1988).....	17
<i>Carter v. People Answers, Inc.</i> , 312 S.W.3d 308 (Tex. Ct. App. 2010).....	19
<i>Coffee Dan’s, Inc. v. Coffee Don’s Charcoal Broiler</i> , 305 F. Supp. 1210 (N.D. Cal. 1969).....	22
<i>In re Community Bank of N. Va.</i> , 622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010)	10

D’Angelo v. Volkswagen Group of Am., Inc.,
2:15-cv-07390-DOC (C.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2015) 7

Davis v. Romney,
490 F.2d 1360 (3d Cir. 1974) 8, 9

Feske v. MHC Thousand Trails Ltd. P’ship,
2013 WL 1120816 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2013) 11

In re Ford Fusion & C-Max Fuel Econ. Litig.,
949 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (J.P.M.L. 2013) 7

Gardner v. Westinghouse Broadcasting Co.,
437 U.S. 478 (1978)..... 8

In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Econ Litig.,
923 F. Supp. 2d 1364 (J.P.M.L. 2013) 7

Iroanyah v. Bank of Am.,
753 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2014), *reh’g denied* July 3, 2014..... 16

In re Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co. Premium Litig.,
209 F.R.D. 134 (W.D. Mich. 2002)..... 9

*Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum Commission v. Nat’l Football
League*,
634 F.2d 1197 (1980)..... 20

Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH & Co.,
571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009) 2

McKenna v. First Horizon Home Loan Corp.,
475 F.3d 418 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 10

Morris v. Wachovia Sec.,
223 F.R.D. 284 (E.D. Va. 2004)..... 9

Munaf v. Green,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 2, 11

Nelson v. United Credit Plan, Inc.,
77 F.R.D. 54 (E.D. La. 1978) 22

<i>Norwood v. Serv. Distrib. Inc.</i> , 297 Mont. 473	19, 20
<i>R.C. Hobbs Enter. v. J.G.L. Distrib.</i> , 325 Mont. 277	19
<i>Ragen v. Weston</i> , 191 Mont. 546 (1981)	18
<i>Ramirez v. MGM Mirage, Inc.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (D. Nev. 2007).....	21
<i>Scotts Co. v. United Indus. Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Sierra On-Line, Inc. v. Phoenix Software, Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 1415 (9th Cir. 1984)	11, 22
<i>Sims v. Volkswagen Group of Am., Inc.</i> , 3:15-cv-05692-RBL (W.D. Wash. Sept. 25, 2015).....	6
<i>Stone v. VW Credit Inc.</i> , 1:15-cv-00686 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 20, 2015)	6
<i>In re: Volkswagen “Clean” Diesel Liability Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2672 (J.P.M.L. Sept. 23, 2015).....	1, 6
<i>Winter v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	12, 17, 24
<i>Yasin v. Equifax Info. Servs.</i> , 2008 WL 2782704 (N.D. Cal. July 16, 2008)	21
<i>Zepeda v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983)	8
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	21
15 U.S.C. §1681s-2(a)(1)(A)	23
28 U.S.C. § 1407	1

Mont. Code Ann. § 28-2-171316

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c).....25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2).....8

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 433.113

16 C.F.R. § 433.212, 13
